ENZYME ACTIVITIES OF Pleurotus sajor-caju
DURING SOLID SUBSTRATE FERMENTATION
OF SAGO HAMPAS

By

SANAR KUMARAN

A dissertation submitted In
partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the Degree of Master of Philosophy

INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED STUDIES

MALAYA

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERS]

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR
MAY 1996
pada A4 -0b- 2000
Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya N l\l'ﬂS
(R B

r(r‘AN LTAMA
UNlVEFL, 1 MALAYA

HAMSIAH BT, [AMAD ZAHARI



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

T wish to extend my special thanks and appreciation to both my
supervisors, Prof. C. A. Sastry and ®r. S. Vikineswary for their
supervision, suggestions and guidance which fias fiefped sharpen
my thinking.

1 also wish to gratefully acknowledge the assistance of Ms. Molly
Chiual (Librarian of IT) for assistance freely rendered. I wish to
acknowledge the financial support from Untversity of Malaya for
this study.

Twish to also thank Mr. T. Loganathan for ks touch of love, caring
support and blessings in makjng this thesis possible. A special
thanks is also forwarded to Mr, Baskaran O, for his technical
assistance, time, effort and unfailing encouragement in completing
this thesis. Thank you both.

Likgwise I specially thank, my friends and colleagues at IPT, especially
Sundar;, Getha, Sara, May Hing, Kak Zubaidah, Abang Wan,
Abang Ismail and Mr. Ooi for their every ready willingness to
assst me during my stay at IPT.

My special thanks are also due to my friends at DLS Petaling for their
constant sayings of “What, not finished yet?” which were
instrumental in hielping me complete this thesis.

Finally, 1 express my gratitude to my mother for hier years of dedicated
patience and love.




ABBREVIATIONS

ADF Acid Detergent Fiber

ANOVA Analysis of Variance

AOAC Association of Official Agricultural Chemists
BOD Biological Oxygen Demand
CMCase Carboxymethyl cellulase

C:N Carbon : Nitrogen

COD Chemical Oxygen Demand

CTAB Cetyl Trimethlammonium Bromide
DNS Dinitrosalicylic Acid

EDTA Ethylenediamine Tetra Acetic Acid
FPase Filter Paper Hydrolysis Activity

g Relative Centrifugal Force

Kn Michaelis constant

h hour

L Liter

MW Molecular Weight

MWCO Molecular Weight Cut Off

nm nanometer

PDA Potato Dextrose Agar

psi Pounds per Square Inch

pm Revolution per Minute

SSF Solid Substrate Fermentation
t/day tonnes/day

Vs Maximum Forward Reaction Velocity
viv) Volume per volume

(viw) Volume per weight

(w/w) Weight per weight

A Wavelength

umole Micromole



~ ABSTRACT

Solid substrate fermentation (SSF) of sago pith residue, known as ‘hampas’

q

with the gray oyster h Pleurotus sajor-caju for enzyme p ion was carried

out. Excellent growth of P. sajor-caju was noted on ‘hampas’ supplemented with 0.38%
urea, 02% KH;PO; and 0.05% MgSO«7HO over an SSF period of 21 days.
Endocellulase, filter paper hydrolysis activity, p-gl id yl and laccase

were detected in P. sajor-caju cultures. Maximum laccase and xylanase activities of

10.6U/g and 10.1U/g, respectively, were noted after nine days of SSF. The cellulose

d ding enzymes; endocellulase, filter paper hydrolysis activity and B-glucosidase

were less pronounced with activities ranging from 0.04 to 2.85 U/ g ‘hampas’.

Further investigation showed that the laccase and xylanase activities were
influenced by the inoculum age and density over a 12 day period of SSF. With the 4-
week old inoculum, laccase activity increased by about 3 to 12-fold compared to the
activity with 2-week old inoculum. With the 4-week old inoculum, xylanase activity
increased by only 1 to 2-fold compared to the 2-week old inoculum throughout the SSF.

The ylase and gl 1 ivities were insig and together with

microscopic examination of the spent ‘hampas’, it was inferred that the starch
component of ‘hampas’ was not utilized by P. sajor-caju.

With the 4-week old 10% inoculum density, maximum laccase activity of
17.7U/ g ‘hampas’ was recorded after six days of SSF. This amount could be almost
doubled by addition of either 0.2 mM vanillin or ferulic acid. The apparent Km and
Vmax values of crude laccase were 0.073 mM and 0.962 U/min., respectively. The
laccase of P. sajor-caju was 100% thermostable at 30-55°C for 2 h and stable at a pH
range of 4.5-9.5 at 30°C. A 14% loss in lignin was observed in the ‘hampas’

ppl d with ind The cellulose/lignin ratio i d significantly from
2.74 in control to 3.3 when 0.2 mM of either vanillin or ferulic acid was added to

‘hampas’. Partial purification of the induced culture extract gave 81% laccase yield
with a 3-fold purification.

On the basis of these results, the degradation by P. sajor-caju and possible
utilization strategies of hampas’ were proposed and discussed.




CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF PLATES

CHAPTER 1 .

INTRODUCTION

1.0 GENERAL
2.0 OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH PROJECT

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 THE SAGO PALM INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA
2.1 Sago Palm Cultivation and Uses
2.2 Sago Palm Ecology
2.3 Sago Starch Nature
2.4 Sago Starch Trading

3.0 SAGO PROCESSING AND BY-PRODUCTS
GENERATED

4.0 COMPOSITION OF ‘HAMPAS’

5.0 POSSIBLE UTILIZATION OF SAGO ‘HAMPAS’
5.1 Biogas production
5.2 Animal feed
5.3 Production of edible mushroom
5.4 Enzyme production by fermentation
5.4.1 Applications of ligninolyti
5.4.2 Biopulping and biobleaching processes
5.4.3 Detoxification of phenolic poll:

Page

10
10
11
13
14

16

20
22
24
26
29
32
33
35



6.0 SOLID SUBSTRATE FERMENTATION FOR
ENZYME PRODUCTION

7.0 Pleurotus sp.

8.0 LIGNOCELLULOSICS AND THEIR
EXPLOITATION

9.0 CELLULOSE DEGRADING ENZYMES
10.0 XYLAN DEGRADING ENZYMES
11.0 LIGNIN DEGRADING ENZYMES
12.0 INDUCTION OF LACCASE

13.0 PURIFICATION OF LACCASE

CHAPTER 3

CELLULOLYTIC AND LIGNINOLYTIC ENZYME

ACTIVITIES OF Pleurotus sajor-caju DURING SSF OF

‘HAMPAS’
3.0 INTRODUCTION
3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1.1 ‘Hampas’ collection, preparation and characterization
3.1.2 Analytical techniques
3.1.3 Inoculum development
3.1.4 Fermentation conditions
3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes
3.1.6 Analysis
3.1.6.1 Growth profile estimation
3.1.6.2 Soluble protein
3.1.6.3 Total reducing sugars
3.1.7 Enzyme Assays .
3.1.7.1 Carboxymethyl cellulase activity
3.1.7.2 Filter paper hydrolysis activity (FPase)
3.1.7.3 B-D-glucosidase activity
3.1.7.4 Xylanase activity
3.1.7.5 Laccase activity

36

41

43

45
47
48
49

50

53

55
55
55
56
56
59
60
60
60
62
62
62
63
63
63



3.2 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.2.1 ‘Hampas’ characterization
3.2.2 Growth profile and primordiation
3.2.3 Soluble protein
3.2.4 Reducing sugars
3.2.5 Cellulolytic activity
3.2.6 Xylanase activity
3.2.7 Laccase activity

CHAPTER 4

EFFECT OF INOCULUM AGE AND DENSITY ON
SELECTED ENZYMES DURING SSF OF ‘HAMPAS’

4.0 INTRODUCTION

4.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS
4.1.1 Koji development
4.1.2 Fermentation conditions and analysis
4.1.3 Enzyme assays
4.1.3.1 Xylanase and laccase
4.1.3.2 a-Amylase and glucoamylase

4.2 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.2.1 Koji development
4.2.2 Fermentation conditions
4.22.1 Soluble protein during SSF
4.2.2.2 Reducing sugars content during SSF
4.2.2.3 pH variation during SSF
4.2.2.4 Variation in moisture content during SSF
4.2.3 Enzyme activity
4.2.3.1 Xylanase activity
4.2.3.2 Laccase activity
4.2.3.3 a-Amylase and glucoamylase activities during SSF

CHAPTER 5

EFFECT OF PHENOLIC MONOMERS ON GROWTH OF
Pleurotus sajor-caju AND ON LACCASE PRODUCTION

5.0 INTRODUCTION

5.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS
5.1.1 Effect of phenolic monomers on radial growth of P. sajor-caju

vi

64
64
66
70
70
73
75
77

109

111
111



5.1.2 SSF of ‘hampas’ with inducers
5.1.3 Laccase assay and chemical analysis of spent ‘hampas’

5.2 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
5.2.1 Radial growth
5.2.2 Growth of P. sajor-caju on ‘hampas’ with inducers
5.2.3 Laccase activity and changes in fibrous component of ‘hampas’

CHAPTER 6

CHARACTERIZATION AND PARTIAL PURIFICATION
OF LACCASE PRODUCED DURING SSF OF ‘HAMPAS’

6.0 INTRODUCTION
6.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS

6.1.1 Relationship between absorbance and time of reaction
6.1.2 Effect of substrate concentration

6.1.3 Effect of enzyme concentration

6.1.4 Partial purification of laccase

6.1.5 Determination of pH stability

6.1.6 Determination of temperature stability

6.1.7 Effect of potential inhibitors on laccase activity

6.2 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
6.2.1 Relationship between absorbance and reaction time
6.2.2 Effect of substrate concentration
6.2.3 Effect of enzyme concentration
6.2.4 Determination of pH stability
6.2.5 Determination of temperature stability
6.2.6 Partial purification of laccase and effects of some inhibitors

CHAPTER 7
GENERAL DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
7.0 GENERAL DISCUSSION

7.1 CONCLUSIONS
Cellulolytic and ligninolytic enzymes of P. sajor-caju during SSF of
‘hampas’
Effect of inoculum age and density on enzymes during SSF of
‘hampas’

vii

115
116

117
117
121
121

128

130
130
130
131
131
132
133
133

134
134
136
140
140
143
145



Effect of phenolic monomers on growth of P. sajor-caju and on
laccase production
Characterization and purification of laccase produced during SSF of

‘hampas’

Mushroom cultivation using ‘hampas’
8.0 RECOMMENDATION FOR FURTHER WORK
9.0 CONCLUDING REMARKS

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A :
APPENDIX B :
APPENDIX C:
APPENDIX D :

APPENDIXE :

ANALYTICAL TECHNIQUES
BUFFERS AND MEDIA
DATA AND STATISTICAL TABLES

STUDIES ON RECYCLING OF SPENT SAGO
‘HAMPAS’ AFTER SOLID SUBSTRATE
FERMENTATION FOR MUSHROOM
CULTIVATION

155

156
157

160
161

163

PAPERS PRESENTED AND COMMUNICATED

FOR PUBLICATION

viii



Figures

10.
11.
12.

21.
22.

LIST OF FIGURES

Utilization of sago starch

Sago processing at a conventional factory and by-products
generated

Recycling of agro-residues
Examples of reactor types for solid substrate fermentation

Flow chart of the Pleurotus sajor-caju koji development using
wheat grains

i 1.

Flow chart of experimental proced for p ysi
and enzyme assays during SSF of ‘hampas’

Weight loss of P. sajor-caju culture during SSF of ‘hampas’
Soluble protein content of crude culture extract

Reducing sugars content of crude culture extract

Cellulase activities of crude culture extract

Laccase and xylanase activities of crude culture extract

Flow chart of experimental procedures for sampling, analysis
and enzyme assays during SSF of ‘hampas’

Soluble protein content of culture extract during SSF of
‘hampas’

Reducing sugars content of culture extract during SSF of
‘hampas’

Variation of pH during SSF of ‘hampas’

Variation in moisture content of ‘hampas’ during SSF
Xylanase activities of culture extract during SSF of ‘hampas’
Laccase activities of culture extract during SSF of ‘hampas’
a-amylase activities of culture extract during SSF of ‘hampas’

Glucoamylase activities of culture extract during SSF of
‘hampas’

Chemical structure of lignin-related phenolic monomers

Laccase activity of crude culture extract with lignin-related
phenolics

Page

28
40
58

61
68
71
72
74
76

85
91

93

95
98
100
103
106
107

113
122



23.
24,
25,

26.

27.

28
29

Time course of laccase reaction

Effect of substrate concentration on crude laccase activity
Double-reciprocal (Lineweaver-Burk) plot

Effect of crude enzyme concentration on laccase activity

Effect of pH on the residual activity of crude and partially
purified laccase

Temperature stability of crude and partially purified laccase

Proposed integrated system for the utilization and treatment of
sago starch processing wastes

135
137
138
141
142

144
162



Tables

N oA W

13

14

LIST OF TABLES

Exports of sago flour and meal and starches of sago from Sarawak

Sago area in South-east Asia and production level for natural and
planted stands

Properties of sago and other starches

Approximate composition of sago ‘hampas’
Comparison of cassava roots and sago pith composition
Sources and applications of industrial enzymes

Comparison between solid substrate fermentation and submerged
fermentation

Mode of action of 1lul y of basidi; in
lignocellulose degradation

Contents of fermentation flask (Initial)
Proximate analyses of sago ‘hampas’

Experimental design and the number of samples analyzed for the
SSF of ‘hampas’ with Pleurotus sajor-caju

Some phenolic compounds reported to induce laccase in
Basidiomycetes

Effect of lignin-related phenolic monomers on the growth of
P. sajor-caju

Fibrous composition of ‘hampas’, before (fresh) and after (spent)
SSF for 12 days

Apparent Ky, values of laccases of various fungi towards different
substrates

Partial purification steps for extracellular laccase from P. sajor-caju
Percentage inhibition of P. sajor-caju laccase by potential inhibitors

Economics of SSF of sago ‘hampas’ and mushroom (P. sajor-caju)
cultivation as an income generating activity for sago farmers

xi

Page
2

13
14
20
21
30

39

45
59
65

84

112

118

125

139
145
147

159

MALAYA



Plates

—

[7 N * R ¥

o

10

LIST OF PLATES

Wastes produced from sago palm processing
Air-drying ‘hampas’ on plastic sheets

Pleurotus sajor-caju on PDA plate

Abnormal fruit body formation in SSF culture flask

Improved P. sajor-caju koji using wheat grain as the carrier
substrate .

Growth of P. sajor-caju on ‘hampas’

Effect of various concentrations of xylidine on growth of P. sajor-
caju

Colonization of ‘hampas’ by P. sajor-caju after 8 days of SSF
Bioconversion of ‘hampas’ using P. sajor-caju

Difference in color of P. sajor-caju degraded ‘hampas’

Xii

Page

57
57
69

88
90

119
123
123
127



	BOA0001.TIF
	BOA0002.TIF
	BOA0003.TIF
	BOA0004.TIF
	BOA0005.TIF
	BOA0006.TIF
	BOA0007.TIF
	BOA0008.TIF
	BOA0009.TIF
	BOA0010.TIF
	BOA0011.TIF
	BOA0012.TIF
	BOA0013.TIF

