

ENZYME ACTIVITIES OF Pleurotus saior-caiu DURING SOLID SUBSTRATE FERMENTATION OF SAGO HAMPAS

Βv

SANAR KUMARAN

A dissertation submitted In partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Philosophy

INSTITUTE OF ADVANCED STUDIES UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

MAY 1996

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

14.06.2000 Dimikrofiskan pada..... Jumlah Mikrofis......

HAMSIAH BT. MOHAMAD ZAHARI



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

- I wish to extend my special thanks and appreciation to both my supervisors, Prof. C. A. Sastry and Or. S. Vikineswary for their supervision, suggestions and guidance which has helped sharpen my thinking.
- I also wish to gratefully acknowledge the assistance of Ms. Molly Chuah (Librarian of IPT) for assistance freely rendered. I wish to acknowledge the financial support from University of Malaya for this study.
- I wish to also thank Mr. T. Loganathan for his touch of love, caring support and blessings in making this thesis possible. A special thanks is also forwarded to Mr. Baskaran O. for his technical assistance, time, effort and unfailing encouragement in completing this thesis. Thank you both.
- Likewise I specially thank, my friends and colleagues at IPT, especially Sundari, Getha, Sara, May Hing, Kak Zubaidah, Abang Wan, Abang Ismail and Mr. Ooi for their every ready willingness to assist me during my stay at IPT.
- My special thanks are also due to my friends at DLS Petaling for their constant sayings of "What, not finished yet?" which were instrumental in helping me complete this thesis.
- Finally, I express my gratitude to my mother for her years of dedicated patience and love.

ABBREVIATIONS

ADF Acid Detergent Fiber
ANOVA Analysis of Variance

AOAC Association of Official Agricultural Chemists

BOD Biological Oxygen Demand CMCase Carboxymethyl cellulase C: N Carbon: Nitrogen

COD Chemical Oxygen Demand

CTAB Cetyl Trimethlammonium Bromide

DNS Dinitrosalicylic Acid

EDTA Ethylenediamine Tetra Acetic Acid
FPase Filter Paper Hydrolysis Activity
g Relative Centrifugal Force

K_m Michaelis constant

h hour L Liter

MW Molecular Weight

MWCO Molecular Weight Cut Off

nm nanometer

PDA Potato Dextrose Agar
psi Pounds per Square Inch
rpm Revolution per Minute
SSF Solid Substrate Fermentation

t/day tonnes/day

V_{max} Maximum Forward Reaction Velocity

 (v/v)
 Volume per volume

 (v/w)
 Volume per weight

 (w/w)
 Weight per weight

 \(\lambda \)
 Wavelength

 umole
 Micromole

ABSTRACT

Solid substrate fermentation (SSF) of sago pith residue, known as 'hampas' with the gray oyster mushroom, *Pleurotus sajor-caju* for enzyme production was carried out. Excellent growth of *P. sajor-caju* was noted on 'hampas' supplemented with 0.38% urea, 0.2% KH₂PO₄ and 0.05% MgSO₄·7H₂O over an SSF period of 21 days. Endocellulase, filter paper hydrolysis activity, β-glucosidase, xylanase and laccase were detected in *P. sajor-caju* cultures. Maximum laccase and xylanase activities of 10.6U/g and 10.1U/g, respectively, were noted after nine days of SSF. The cellulose degrading enzymes; endocellulase, filter paper hydrolysis activity and β-glucosidase were less pronounced with activities ranging from 0.04 to 2.85 U/g 'hampas'.

Further investigation showed that the laccase and xylanase activities were influenced by the inoculum age and density over a 12 day period of SSF. With the 4-week old inoculum, laccase activity increased by about 3 to 12-fold compared to the activity with 2-week old inoculum. With the 4-week old inoculum, xylanase activity increased by only 1 to 2-fold compared to the 2-week old inoculum throughout the SSF. The α -amylase and glucoamylase activities were insignificant and together with microscopic examination of the spent 'hampas', it was inferred that the starch component of 'hampas' was not utilized by P. sajor-caju.

With the 4-week old 10% inoculum density, maximum laccase activity of 17.7U/g 'hampas' was recorded after six days of SSF. This amount could be almost doubled by addition of either 0.2 mM vanillin or ferulic acid. The apparent K_m and V_{max} values of crude laccase were 0.073 mM and 0.962 U/min., respectively. The laccase of P. sajor-caju was 100% thermostable at 30-55°C for 2 h and stable at a pH range of 4.5-9.5 at 30°C. A 14% loss in lignin was observed in the 'hampas' supplemented with inducers. The cellulose/lignin ratio increased significantly from 2.74 in control to 3.3 when 0.2 mM of either vanillin or ferulic acid was added to 'hampas'. Partial purification of the induced culture extract gave 81% laccase yield with a 3-fold purification.

On the basis of these results, the degradation by *P. sajor-caju* and possible utilization strategies of 'hampas' were proposed and discussed.

CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	
ABBREVIATIONS	i
ABSTRACT	ii
LIST OF FIGURES	i
LIST OF TABLES	xi
	_
LIST OF PLATES	xi
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	
1.0 GENERAL	1
2.0 OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH P	ROJECT 9
CHAPTER 2	
LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 THE SAGO PALM INDUSTRY IN MA	LAYSIA 10
2.1 Sago Palm Cultivation and Uses	10
2.2 Sago Palm Ecology	11
2.3 Sago Starch Nature	13
2.4 Sago Starch Trading	14
3.0 SAGO PROCESSING AND BY-PRODU	JCTS 16
GENERATED	
4.0 COMPOSITION OF 'HAMPAS'	19
5.0 POSSIBLE UTILIZATION OF SAGO '	HAMPAS' 20
5.1 Biogas production	22
5.2 Animal feed	24
5.3 Production of edible mushroom	26
5.4 Enzyme production by fermentation	29
5.4.1 Applications of ligninolytic enzymes	32
5.4.2 Biopulping and biobleaching processes 5.4.3 Detoxification of phenolic pollutants	33
3.4.3 Deloxification of phenotic politicants	35

6.0 SOLID SUBSTRATE FERMENTATION FOR	
ENZYME PRODUCTION	36
7.0 Pleurotus sp.	41
8.0 LIGNOCELLULOSICS AND THEIR EXPLOITATION	43
9.0 CELLULOSE DEGRADING ENZYMES	45
10.0 XYLAN DEGRADING ENZYMES	47
11.0 LIGNIN DEGRADING ENZYMES	48
12.0 INDUCTION OF LACCASE	49
13.0 PURIFICATION OF LACCASE	50
CHAPTER 3	
ACTIVITIES OF Pleurotus sajor-caju DURING SSF OF	
'HAMPAS'	
'HAMPAS' 3.0 INTRODUCTION	53
	53 55
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS	55
3.0 INTRODUCTION	
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization	55 55
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques	55 55 55
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques 3.1.3 Inoculum development 3.1.4 Fermentation conditions 3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes	55 55 55 56
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques 3.1.3 Inoculum development 3.1.4 Fermentation conditions 3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes 3.1.6 Analysis	55 55 55 56
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques 3.1.3 Inoculum development 3.1.4 Fermentation conditions 3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes 3.1.6 Analysis 3.1.6.1 Growth profile estimation	55 55 55 56 56 59 60
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques 3.1.3 Inoculum development 3.1.4 Fermentation conditions 3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes 3.1.6 Analysis 3.1.6.1 Growth profile estimation 3.1.6.2 Soluble protein	55 55 55 56 56 59 60 60
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques 3.1.3 Inoculum development 3.1.4 Fermentation conditions 3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes 3.1.6 Analysis 3.1.6.1 Growth profile estimation 3.1.6.2 Soluble protein 3.1.6.3 Total reducing sugars	55 55 56 56 59 60 60 60
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques 3.1.3 Inoculum development 3.1.4 Fermentation conditions 3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes 3.1.6 Analysis 3.1.6.1 Growth profile estimation 3.1.6.2 Soluble protein 3.1.6.3 Total reducing sugars 3.1.7 Enzyme Assays	55 55 56 56 59 60 60 62 62
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques 3.1.3 Inoculum development 3.1.4 Fermentation conditions 3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes 3.1.6 Analysis 3.1.6 Analysis 3.1.6.1 Growth profile estimation 3.1.6.2 Soluble protein 3.1.6.3 Total reducing sugars 3.1.7 Enzyme Assays 3.1.7.1 Carboxymethyl cellulase activity	55 55 55 56 56 59 60 60 60 62 62
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques 3.1.3 Inoculum development 3.1.4 Fermentation conditions 3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes 3.1.6 Analysis 3.1.6.1 Growth profile estimation 3.1.6.2 Soluble protein 3.1.6.3 Total reducing sugars 3.1.7 Enzyme Assays 3.1.7.1 Carboxymethyl cellulase activity 3.1.7.2 Filter paper hydrolysis activity (FPase)	55 55 55 56 56 59 60 60 60 62 62 62 62 63
3.0 INTRODUCTION 3.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1.1 'Hampas' collection, preparation and characterization 3.1.2 Analytical techniques 3.1.3 Inoculum development 3.1.4 Fermentation conditions 3.1.5 Extraction of extracellular enzymes 3.1.6 Analysis 3.1.6 Analysis 3.1.6.1 Growth profile estimation 3.1.6.2 Soluble protein 3.1.6.3 Total reducing sugars 3.1.7 Enzyme Assays 3.1.7.1 Carboxymethyl cellulase activity	55 55 55 56 56 59 60 60 60 62 62

3.2 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	64
3.2.1 'Hampas' characterization	64
3.2.2 Growth profile and primordiation	66
3.2.3 Soluble protein	70
3.2.4 Reducing sugars	70
3.2.5 Cellulolytic activity	73
3.2.6 Xylanase activity	75
3.2.7 Laccase activity	77
CHAPTER 4 EFFECT OF INOCULUM AGE AND DENSITY ON SELECTED ENZYMES DURING SSF OF 'HAMPAS'	
4.0 INTRODUCTION	81
4.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS	83
4.1.1 Koji development	83
4.1.1 Roll development 4.1.2 Fermentation conditions and analysis	83
4.1.2 Fermi and Conditions and analysis 4.1.3 Enzyme assays	86
4.1.3 Enzyme assays 4.1.3.1 Xylanase and laccase	86
4.1.3.1 Aylandse and alecedse 4.1.3.2 α -Amylase and glucoamylase	86
	87
4.2 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	87
4.2.1 Koji development	89
4.2.2 Fermentation conditions	89
4.2.2.1 Soluble protein during SSF	92
4.2.2.2 Reducing sugars content during SSF	94
4.2.2.3 pH variation during SSF	97
4.2.2.4 Variation in moisture content during SSF	99
4.2.3 Enzyme activity	99
4.2.3.1 Xylanase activity	102
 4.2.3.2 Laccase activity 4.2.3.3 α-Amylase and glucoamylase activities during SSF 	105
CHAPTER 5	
EFFECT OF PHENOLIC MONOMERS ON GROWTH OF Pleurotus sajor-caju AND ON LACCASE PRODUCTION	
5.0 INTRODUCTION	109
5.1 MATERIALS AND METHODS	111
5.1.1 Effect of phenolic monomers on radial growth of <i>P. sajor-caju</i>	111

	5.1.2 SSF of 'hampas' with inducers5.1.3 Laccase assay and chemical analysis of spent 'hampas'	115 116
5.2	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 5.2.1 Radial growth 5.2.2 Growth of <i>P. sajor-caju</i> on 'hampas' with inducers 5.2.3 Laccase activity and changes in fibrous component of 'hampas'	11' 11' 12 12
CH	APTER 6	
	ARACTERIZATION AND PARTIAL PURIFICATION LACCASE PRODUCED DURING SSF OF 'HAMPAS'	
6.0	INTRODUCTION	12
	MATERIALS AND METHODS 6.1.1 Relationship between absorbance and time of reaction 6.1.2 Effect of substrate concentration 6.1.3 Effect of enzyme concentration 6.1.4 Partial purification of laccase 6.1.5 Determination of pH stability 6.1.6 Determination of temperature stability 6.1.7 Effect of potential inhibitors on laccase activity RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 6.2.1 Relationship between absorbance and reaction time 6.2.2 Effect of substrate concentration 6.2.3 Effect of enzyme concentration 6.2.4 Determination of pH stability 6.2.5 Determination of temperature stability 6.2.6 Partial purification of laccase and effects of some inhibitors	130 131 133 133 133 133 134 144 144 144
CH	HAPTER 7	
GE	NERAL DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	
7.0	GENERAL DISCUSSION	14
7.1	CONCLUSIONS Cellulolytic and ligninolytic enzymes of <i>P. sajor-caju</i> during SSF of 'hampas' Effect of inoculum age and density on enzymes during SSF of 'hampas'	15 15 15

	Effect of phenolic monomers on growth of <i>P. sajor-caju</i> and on laccase production	155
	Characterization and purification of laccase produced during SSF of 'hampas'	156
	Mushroom cultivation using 'hampas'	157
8.0	RECOMMENDATION FOR FURTHER WORK	160
9.0	CONCLUDING REMARKS	161
REFERENCES		163

APPENDIX A: ANALYTICAL TECHNIQUES

APPENDIX B: BUFFERS AND MEDIA

APPENDIX C: DATA AND STATISTICAL TABLES

APPENDIX D: STUDIES ON RECYCLING OF SPENT SAGO 'HAMPAS' AFTER SOLID SUBSTRATE FERMENTATION FOR MUSHROOM

CULTIVATION

APPENDIX E: PAPERS PRESENTED AND COMMUNICATED

FOR PUBLICATION

LIST OF FIGURES

Figures		Page
1.	Utilization of sago starch	4
2.	Sago processing at a conventional factory and by-products generated	6
3.	Recycling of agro-residues	28
4.	Examples of reactor types for solid substrate fermentation	40
5.	Flow chart of the <i>Pleurotus sajor-caju</i> koji development using wheat grains	58
6.	Flow chart of experimental procedures for sampling, analysis and enzyme assays during SSF of 'hampas'	61
7.	Weight loss of P. sajor-caju culture during SSF of 'hampas'	68
8.	Soluble protein content of crude culture extract	71
9.	Reducing sugars content of crude culture extract	72
10.	Cellulase activities of crude culture extract	74
11.	Laccase and xylanase activities of crude culture extract	76
12.	Flow chart of experimental procedures for sampling, analysis and enzyme assays during SSF of 'hampas'	85
13.	Soluble protein content of culture extract during SSF of 'hampas'	91
14.	Reducing sugars content of culture extract during SSF of 'hampas'	93
15.	Variation of pH during SSF of 'hampas'	95
16.	Variation in moisture content of 'hampas' during SSF	98
17.	Xylanase activities of culture extract during SSF of 'hampas'	100
18.	Laccase activities of culture extract during SSF of 'hampas'	103
19.	α -amylase activities of culture extract during SSF of 'hampas'	106
20.	Glucoamylase activities of culture extract during SSF of 'hampas'	107
21.	Chemical structure of lignin-related phenolic monomers	113
22.	Laccase activity of crude culture extract with lignin-related	122

23.	Time course of laccase reaction	135
24.	Effect of substrate concentration on crude laccase activity	137
25.	Double-reciprocal (Lineweaver-Burk) plot	138
26.	Effect of crude enzyme concentration on laccase activity	141
27.	Effect of pH on the residual activity of crude and partially purified laccase	142
28	Temperature stability of crude and partially purified laccase	144
29	Proposed integrated system for the utilization and treatment of sago starch processing wastes	162
	24. 25. 26. 27.	24. Effect of substrate concentration on crude laccase activity 25. Double-reciprocal (Lineweaver-Burk) plot 26. Effect of crude enzyme concentration on laccase activity 27. Effect of pH on the residual activity of crude and partially purified laccase 28 Temperature stability of crude and partially purified laccase 29 Proposed integrated system for the utilization and treatment of

LIST OF TABLES

Tables		Page
1	Exports of sago flour and meal and starches of sago from Sarawak	2
2	Sago area in South-east Asia and production level for natural and planted stands	13
3	Properties of sago and other starches	14
4	Approximate composition of sago 'hampas'	20
5	Comparison of cassava roots and sago pith composition	21
6	Sources and applications of industrial enzymes	30
7	Comparison between solid substrate fermentation and submerged fermentation	39
8	Mode of action of extracellular enzymes of basidiomycetes in lignocellulose degradation	45
9	Contents of fermentation flask (Initial)	59
10	Proximate analyses of sago 'hampas'	65
11	Experimental design and the number of samples analyzed for the SSF of 'hampas' with <i>Pleurotus sajor-caju</i>	84
12	Some phenolic compounds reported to induce laccase in Basidiomycetes	112
13	Effect of lignin-related phenolic monomers on the growth of <i>P. sajor-caju</i>	118
14	Fibrous composition of 'hampas', before (fresh) and after (spent) SSF for 12 days	125
15	Apparent $K_{\rm m}$ values of laccases of various fungi towards different substrates	139
16	Partial purification steps for extracellular laccase from P. sajor-caju	145
17	Percentage inhibition of P. sajor-caju laccase by potential inhibitors	147
18	Economics of SSF of sago 'hampas' and mushroom (<i>P. sajor-caju</i>)	150

LIST OF PLATES

Plates		Page
1	Wastes produced from sago palm processing	5
2	Air-drying 'hampas' on plastic sheets	57
3	Pleurotus sajor-caju on PDA plate	57
4	Abnormal fruit body formation in SSF culture flask	69
5	Improved P. sajor-caju koji using wheat grain as the carrier substrate	88
6	Growth of P. sajor-caju on 'hampas'	90
7	Effect of various concentrations of xylidine on growth of $P.\ sajor-caju$	119
8	Colonization of 'hampas' by P. sajor-caju after 8 days of SSF	123
9	Bioconversion of 'hampas' using P. sajor-caju	123
10	Difference in color of P. sajor-caju degraded 'hampas'	127